upon by the City Council at its meeting of December 3, 2025, viz. 

0138 Ordinance codifying the Office of Returning Citizens. 

0722 

0766 

Approved by the Mayor December 22, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($12,881.00) in 

the form of a grant, for the Jobs for Veterans' State Grant, awarded by the 

United States Department of Labor, passed through the United States 

Department of Labor, passed through the Mass Hire Depatiment of Career 

Services, to be administered by the Office of Workforce Development.

[...]

("MSBA"), said amount to be expended under the direction of the Public 

Facilities Department on behalf of the Boston Public Schools. 
Approved by the Mayor December 9, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 

amount of Two Million Six Hundred Seven Thousand Dollars ($2,607,000.00) 

in the form of a grant, for the Community Mitigation Grant, awarded by the 

Massachusetts Gaming Commission to be administered by the Office of Budget 

Management. The grant will fund offset costs related to the construction and 

operation of a gaming establishment.

[...]

The contract also contains reforms relating to 

police performance evaluations and will require officers to wear nametags. 
Approved by the Mayor December 9, 2025 

1969 Message and order for your approval an order to reduce the FY26 appropriation 
for the Reserve for Collective Bargaining by Five Hundred Six Thousand Four 
Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($506,452.00) to provide funding for the Boston 
Public Health Commission for the FY26 increases contained within the 
collective bargaining agreement between the Boston Public Health Commission 
and SEIU Local 888, Program collective bargaining unit. 

1970 

2034 

Filed in the Office of the City Clerk on November 17, 2025. 
Approved by the Mayor December 9, 2025 

Message and order for a supplemental appropriation order for the Boston Public 

Health Commission for the FY26 in the amount of Five Hundred Six Thousand 

Four Hundred Fifty-Two Dollars ($506,452.00) to cover the FY26 cost items 

contained within the collective bargaining agreements between the Public 

Health Commission and SEIU, Local 888, Programs collective bargaining unit. 

The term of the contract covers October I, 2023 through September 30, 2027.

[...]

also includes amendments to the longevity/career awards and reclassifications 

on lowest paid employees. 
Approved by the Mayor December 9, 2025 

Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend a grant 

in an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($425,000.00) from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of 

Energy and Environmental Affairs (EOEEA), Division of Conservation 

Services' Parkland Acquisitions and Renovations for Communities (PARC) 

Program. This grant is awarded to the City of Boston through the Parks and